

No. 13-14637-F

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ADOLFO C. DULAY, M.D., AND ADOLFO C. DULAY, M.D., P.A.,

Defendants/Appellants,

and

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Intervenor,

vs.

GLEN MURPHY,

Plaintiff/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee Division,
Case No. 4:13-cv-00378-RH-CAS, before the Honorable Robert L. Hinkle

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM
INSTITUTE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

WILLIAM W. LARGE

Fla. Bar No. 981273

william@fljustice.org

Florida Justice Reform Institute

210 S. Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

GIGI ROLLINI

Fla. Bar No. 684491

gigi.rollini@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP

315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 600

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 224-7000

Facsimile: (850) 224-8832

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Florida Justice Reform Institute

No. 13-14637-F

Adolfo C. Dulay, et al. v. Glen Murphy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTc-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(C)(4)..... 1

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(C)(5)2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISCONSTRUED HIPAA’S REQUIREMENTS FOR A “VALID AUTHORIZATION” TO CONCLUDE THAT FLORIDA’S PRESUIT AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENT CANNOT BE ENFORCED IN CONCERT WITH HIPAA’S PERMITTED USE AND DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS.4

A. HIPAA expressly permits use or disclosure of PHI upon a covered entity obtaining or receiving a “valid authorization” like the one Florida’s presuit authorization requirement requires.....4

B. Concluding that a required authorization is “invalid,” even where it meets HIPAA’s express content, notice and form requirements that otherwise make it “valid,” would run contrary to HIPAA and be wholly unworkable for covered entities to implement.....9

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <u>Hindman v. Bischoff</u> , 534 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)..... | 15 |
| STATUTES | |
| The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub.L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936..... | 4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5(d)..... | 12, 14 |
| Section 63.082(5), Florida Statutes..... | 15 |
| Section 766.106, Florida Statutes | 3 |
| Section 766.1065, Florida Statutes | 2, 3, 14 |
| Section 766.1065(3)(e), Florida Statutes | 3 |
| Section 766.1065(3)(g), Florida Statutes | 14 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(4)..... | 1 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... | 2 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(d) | 17 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) | 17 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) | 17 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and 164..... | 5 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 160.202 | 9 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 160.203 | 4, 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 45 C.F.R. § 160.402(a)..... | 11, 14 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 160.404(b)(2)(i)..... | 11, 14 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(a)..... | 5 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.508 | 5 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.508(a)..... | 3, 6 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.508(a)(1)..... | 6 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.508(b) | 10 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.508(b)(4)..... | 4 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.508(c)(1)..... | 7 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.508(c)(1)(vi)..... | 15 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 164.512 | 5, 15 |
| Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, HHS Final Rule, “Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,” 65 Fed. Reg. 82462 (Dec. 28, 2000)..... | 8, 12, 13, 14 |
| Office of Civil Rights, HHS Proposed Rule, “Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,” 67 Fed. Reg. 14776 (Mar. 27, 2002) | 9 |
| Office of Civil Rights, HHS Final Rule, “Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,” 67 Fed. Reg. 53182 (Aug. 14, 2002) | 9 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| OCR Privacy Brief, Summary of HIPAA Privacy Rule, available at: http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/privacy/hipaa/understanding/summary/ | 6, 7 |
| OCR Privacy Brief, Summary of HIPAA Security Rule, available at: http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/privacy/hipaa/understanding/srsummary.html | 8 |
